
 
Agenda compiled by:  
Andy Booth, 0113 3788665 
Governance Services,  
Civic Hall 

Enquiries specific to 
planning applications on 
the agenda should be 
directed to Panel Team; 
Phone 0113 3786980 
Email; 
planspanel@leeds.gov.uk 
 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 14th March, 2024 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

Councillors 
 

C Campbell 
B Anderson 
D Blackburn 

K Brooks 
P Carlill 
D Cohen 

K Dye 
R Finnigan 
C Gruen 
A Khan 

A Maloney 
J McKenna (Chair) 

 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all.  If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements or if you have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan 
(PEEP) that we need to take into account by email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk).  
Please state the name, date and start time of the committee meeting you will be observing 
and include your full name and contact details. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting.  To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (link below) 
ahead of the meeting.  The webcast will become available at the commencement of the 
meeting: 
 
Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk)

Public Document Pack

mailto:planspanel@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=947&MId=12343&Ver=4


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
publi
[...]
orks and erection of 10 
storey building to create co-living residential 
development. 
 

17 - 
68 

8   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck 

 APPLICATION) 22/04827/OT - LAND BOUNDED 
BY SWEEET STREET, MEADOW ROAD, JACK 
LANE AND BOWLING GREEN TERRACE, 
LEEDS, LS11 9BX 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an outline 
planning application for the demolition of the 
existing substation and commercial buildings, 
creation of a mixed-use, multi-level development 
comprising residential (build to rent) commercial 
(offices and leisure), hotel and a travel hub.  
 

69 - 
146 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Little London 
and 
Woodhouse 

 APPLICATION 23/05271/FU - THE CORE 
SHOPPING CENTRE, THE HEADROW, KING 
CHARLES STREET AND LANDS LANE, LEEDS, 
LS1 6LT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding demolition of the 
existing building and the erection of new 
buildings to accommodate retail and community 
uses at ground floor and purpose built student 
accommodation at upper floors together with 
associated access, accessible parking, cycle 
parking, landscaping, drainage and reinstatement 
works to boundary of adjoining multi-storey car 
park. 
 

147 - 
190 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 11 April 2024 at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 

 

     

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those m
[...]
Thursday, 14th March, 2024 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, B Anderson, 
K Brooks, P Carlill, K Dye, C Gruen, 
A Khan, A Maloney, P Stables and 
R. Stephenson 

 
 SITE VISITS:   Councillors C Campbell, B Anderson, K Brooks, K Dye, 
      C Gruen, A Khan and J McKenna 
 

58 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

59 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information on the agenda. 
 

60 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

61 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations were made. 
 

62 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors D Cohen and 
D Blackburn. 
 
Councillors R Stephenson and P Stables were in attendance as substitutes. 
 

63 Minutes - 18 January 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

64 Applications 23/01249/FU and 23/01250/LI - The Roundhouse, Wellington 
Road, LS12 1DR  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use and conversion of the exiting Roundhouse building to provide 
indoor and outdoor leisure facilities for temporary use inclusive of Padel 
courts, changing/welfare facilities and external parking. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 14th March, 2024 

 

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application. 
 
The Panel was informed that the following wording should have been included 
at the end of the recommendation section in the first page of the officer’s 
report: 
 
“In the circumstances where the Section 106 has not been completed within 3 
months of the Panel resolution to grant planning permission, the fina
[...]
the 
conditions set out at Appendix A and Section 106 agreement to secure the following: 
 
Affordable Housing off site commuted sum (£742,633 tbc and subject to verification 
by the District Valuer) 
Offsite highways contribution (£29,400) 
CAVAT compensation amount for loss of trees (£77,809.00) 
Residential Travel Plan Fund (£30,662.01) and travel plan review fee of £3815.00. 
Mechanism to contribute £20,000 to Traffic Regulation Orders as required 
Biodiversity Net Gain matters to be agreed (see report) 
Bat survey to be undertaken, outcome assessed and conditions agreed if required 
Provision of car club space 
 
In the  circumstances  where  the  Section  106 Agreement  has  not  been  completed  
within   3   months   of   the   resolution   to   grant   planning   permission,   the   final   
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer. 
 

  

 
Electoral Wards Affected:  
Hunslet and Riverside 
 
              Ward Members Consulted 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Originator: Matthew Walker 
                        0113 3788033 

 

 
 
 
 

Yes 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 
1.0 INTRODUCTION / PLANS PANEL MEETING 15TH FEBRUARY 2024 – 

RESOLUTION 
 
1.1 The application was deferred at the 15th February 2024 City Plans Panel meeting to 

allow officers and the developer to address concerns that the Panel had expressed in 
relation to  the size and layout of some of the units within the scheme. This is an 
update report focusing on the matter for deferral and the changes to the scheme and 
should be read in conjunction with the previous report to Panel which is attached at 
Appendix B and addresses all other planning matters. 

 
1.2 Members raised concerns with regard to the following units within the 118 bed 

scheme. 
 

• Four x 37sqm units sited at the top two floors where of the Gross Internal Area 
of the units, 7sqm of the unit was corridor. 


[...]
roduced without consent of
NW Architects Limited.

DRAWING STATUS/TYPE KEY
F Feasibility SK Sketch L Landscape C Construction
P Planning M Marketing S Survey AB As Built
T Tender TNT Tenant OS Ordnance Survey

SURVEY NOTE
The original building survey was undertaken by a third party. NW Architects accepts no
responsibility for any errors, omissions or discrepancies.

27 York Place · Leeds · LS1 2EY
leeds@nw-architects.co.uk · Tel:  0113 880 0510 · Fax: 0113 880 0511

www.nw-architects.co.uk

Scale Date Drawn

Date CheckedChecked By

PROJECT

DRAWING TITLE

Drawn By

Drawing No. Revision

CLIENT

21034-S101 -

1:1250 @ A3
RS 02-08-22

NW 02-08-22

Site Location Plan
Existing

Marsh Lane / Holdforth Court
Leeds

E

S

W

North

SCALE BAR - 

0 125m62.5m50m37.5m25m12.5m

1:1250

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
CITY PLANS PANEL  
 
14th March 2024 
 
Outline Planning Application for the demolition of the existing substation and 
commercial buildings, creation of a mixed-use, multi-level development comprising 
residential (Build to Rent), commercial (offices and leisure), hotel and a travel hub on 
land largely bounded by Sweet Street, Meadow Road, Jack Lane and Bowling Green 
Terrace, Leeds LS11 9BX  
 
Applicant – Caddick (City One) Ltd  Reference - 22/04827/OT 
 
Date valid – 12th July 2022  Target date – 31st March 2024 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: DEFER and DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for 
approval subject to the completion of an acceptable Road Safety Audit and specified 
conditions set out in Appendix 2 (and any amendment to these and addition of others 
which he might consider appropriate) and the completion of a Section 106 agreement 
to include the following obligations: 
 
-  Affordable housing provision – Build to Rent residential buildings either 7% of 
dwellings at benchmark rates, or 20% of dwellings at 80% of local market rent, or 
commuted sum; 
-  Compliance with agreed Travel Plan measures and travel plan review fee of 
£27,012 (indexed); 
-  Residential travel plan fund £492,312.75 (indexed); 
-  Provision of 2 Leeds City Council Car Club provider parking spaces; 
-  Contribution of £6,000 (indexed) per parking space lost towards loss of pay and 
display revenue; 
-  Works to improve pedestrian and cycling routes to the City Centre £927,700 
(indexed) 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Beeston and Holbeck 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 
 
 
 

Originator: Tim Hart 
 
Telephone: 3788034 

 Ward Members consulted  Yes  

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



- City Centre highway package £761,614 (indexed) 
- City Bikes docking station £32,000 (indexed) 
- Alterations to Traffic Regulation Orders £10,000 
- Air quality damage cost mitigation (contribution calculated with reference to 
number of vehicular trips and mitigation by sustainable travel measures)  
-  Biodiversity net gain contribution £51,250 (indexed) 
-  24-hour public access through the open areas of the site and a scheme for public 
access through enclosed routes  
-  Local employment and training initiatives; and 
-  Section 106 monitoring fee. 
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been completed 
within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer. 

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 The development, referred to as City One, proposes a major, mixed-use, development 

on a brownfield site at the southern gateway to the City Centre.  The majority of the 
site is allocated for mixed use development in the Site Allocations Plan and has been 
the subject of several planning permissions for major development, albeit none of 
these schemes have commenced.  The vision is to deliver a transformational project, 
integrating a new network of pedestrian-focused streets and high-quality public real
[...]
titute a reason for granting planning permission for 
the development if the obligation is: 

 
(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, 
(b) directly related to the development; and 
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
9.11.2 The proposed scheme produces the need for the following obligations which it is 

considered meet the legal tests: 
 

• Affordable housing provision – residential buildings either 7% of dwellings at 
benchmark rates, or 20% of dwellings at 80% of local market rent so as to accord 
with CS policy H5 

• Implementation of the Travel Plan and Leeds City Council Travel Plan Review 
fee of £27,012 (indexed) so as to accord with the Transport SPD; 

• Provision of a Residential Travel Plan Fund of £492,312.75 (indexed) of which 
£146,375 is to be expended on Leeds City Council Car Club free trial 
membership and usage package so as to accord with the Transport SPD; 

• Air quality damage mitigation (contribution calculated with reference to number 
of vehicular trips and mitigation by sustainable travel measures) to accord with 
NRWLP policy Air 1 and West Yorkshire Air Quality and Emissions Technical 
Planning Guidance; 

• Biodiversity net gain unit contribution £51,250 (indexed) to accord with CS policy 
G9;  

• Provision of 2 Leeds City Council Car Club provider parking spaces to accord 
with the Parking SPD; 

• Contribution of £6,000 (indexed) per parking space lost towards loss of pay and 
display revenue; 

• Contribution of £927,700 (indexed) to towards highway/environmental 
improvements to improve pedestrian and cycling routes to the City Centre 
access to accord with the CS policies SP11, T2 and CC3 and the Transport SPD; 

• Contribution of £761,614 (indexed) towards City Centre highway package  
• Contribution of £32,000 (indexed) towards City Bikes docking station 
• Alterations to Traffic Regulation Orders £10,000 
• 24-hour public access through the open areas of t
[...]
 Date Description
P01 2022-07-05 Outline Planning Submission
P02 2024-01-25 Updated Outline Planning Submission

P
age 143



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
CITY PLANS PANEL  
 
Date: 14 March 2024 
 
Subject: 23/05721/FU – Demolition of the existing building and the erection of new 
buildings to accommodate retail and community uses at ground floor and purpose-
built student accommodation at upper floors together with associated access, 
accessible parking, cycle parking, landscaping, drainage and reinstatement works to 
boundary of adjoining multi-storey car park at The Core Shopping Centre, The 
Headrow, King Charles Street and Lands Lane, Leeds, LS1 6LT 
 
Developer: AFAS The Core Ltd & Fusion Global Management LLP 
 
   

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
DEFER and DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for approval subject to the 
resolution of technical highway matters identified at paragraphs 10.10.18 to 10.10.20 
below, the specified conditions set out in Appendix A (and any amendment to these 
and addition of others which he might consider appropriate) and the completion of a 
Section 106 agreement to include the following obligations:-   
 

- Leeds City Council Travel Plan Review fee of £8,888 
- On site green space provision 
- Contribution for green space commuted sum £106,284.56 
- Contribution towards:  

o the proposed Woodhouse Lane Gateway scheme (£405,114) 
o altering/creating new Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) (£20,000) 
o upgrade wayfinding signage (£22,000) 
o traffic enforcement camera (£60,000) 

- Control of student occupancy  
- Section 106 monitoring fee 

 

 

 
 

Originator: Jessica Ashton 
                        0113 3787719 

 
 

 

Page 145

Agenda Item 9



In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been completed 
within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer
[...]
 acceptable in planning terms, 
b) directly related to the development; and 
c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 

Page 175



10.11.2 The proposed scheme produces the need for the following obligations which it is 
considered meet the legal tests: 

- Leeds City Council Travel Plan Review fee of £8,888 
- On site green space provision 
- Contribution for green space commuted sum £106,284.56 
- Contribution towards:  

o the proposed Woodhouse Lane Gateway scheme (£405,114) 
o altering/creating new Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) (£20,000) 
o upgrade wayfinding signage (£22,000) 
o traffic enforcement camera (£60,000) 

- Control of student occupancy  
- Section 106 monitoring fee 

 
10.11.3 This development is liable to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and is likely to 

generate a CIL charge of £145,892.66. This figure is presented for information only 
and should not influence consideration of the application. Consideration of where any 
Strategic Fund CIL money is spent rests with the Council’s Executive Board and will 
be decided with reference to the Regulation 123 List (or Infrastructure Funding 
Statement as the case may be) at the time that decision is made. 

 
11 REPRESENTATIONS 

 
11.1 As noted at Section 8 of the report. – Nine letters of representation have been received, 

four letters of support including from Leeds Civic Trust and three letters of support from 
Leeds residents. Four letters of objection from representatives of the long leaseholder 
of the NCP Car Park and a building adjoining the site on Lands Lane, two from 
residents within the Basilica.  
 

11.2 The letters of support have been taken into account.  
 

11.3 Of the matters raised by objectors, the following are subject of separate legislation 
Rights of Light, encroachment, Party Wall matters and are therefore not material 
planning considerations.  

 
11.4 Noise and disturbance during construction is managed through the constructi

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th April, 2024 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, B Anderson, 
D Blackburn, K Brooks, P Carlill, D Cohen, 
K Dye, C Gruen, A Khan and A Maloney 

 
 SITE VISITS:   Councillors C Campbell, K Dye & C Gruen 
 

68 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no declarations. 
69 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

70 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

71 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

72 Minutes - 15 February 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

73 Application 22/04852/FU - Holdforth Court, Brussels Street, Leeds, LS9 
8AT  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for proposed 
demolition works and erection of 10 storey building to create a co-living 
residential development. 
 
The application was deferred at the meeting held in February 2024 to allow for 
further consideration of the space and layout provided for the smaller 
apartments. 
 
Members visited the site prior to the last meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the 
application. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th April, 2024 

 

 There had been changes to the 4 units at the top two floors of the 
building which had been of concern due to the amount of floor space 
that was corridor space.  To achieve a new layout there had been 
changes to the glazed walling which moved it closer to the roof 
parapet.  This allowed for the corridor element to be located outside the 
units and for more internal space inside which would now exceed the 
minimum 37 square metre space standards. 

 Floor plans were displayed which also displayed storage space.  The 
apartments would have sufficient storage space in excess of minimum 
standards.  This was not a strict requirement for co-living but was 
considered to be positive. 

 Space standards did not differentiate between corridor space and other 
spaces in a unit. 

 There had not been any revision to the units on the lower floors where 
there had been some concern regarding corridor size.  More detailed 
images of the proposed units were shown to show how space could be 
utilised. 

 Samples of materials to be used had been made available for 
Members’ inspection. 

 Since the publication of the agenda, a further letter of 
representation/objection had been received.  There was no objection to 
the use of the site for residential living but concern with regard to how 
national space standards were being applied and the characteristics of 
co-living arrangements. 

 The application was recommended for approval. 
 
In response to questions and comments from the Panel, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Revisions to the apartments on the top floor would move corridor space 
to the outside of the units but not affect distances for fire safety 
regulations. 

 The applicant was thanked for acting on the comments previously 
made by the Panel. 

 Could there be communal storage areas for larger items such as 
suitcases? 

 It was suggested that the comments in the letter of objection would be 
more appropriate for discussion at Development Plan Panel. 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A 
and Section 106 agreement to secure the following: 
 

 Affordable housing off site commuted sum (£742,633 tbc and subject to 
verification by the District Valuer). 

 Offsite highways contribution (£29,400). 

 CAVAT compensation amount for loss of trees. 

 Mechanism to contribute £20,000 to Traffic Regulation Orders as 
required. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th April, 2024 

 

 Biodiversity Net Gain matters to be agreed. 

 Bat survey to be undertaken, outcome assessed and conditions agreed 
if required. 

 Provision of car club space. 
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been 
completed within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the 
final determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer. 
 

74 Application - 22/04827/OT - Land bounded by Sweet Street, Meadow 
Road, Jack Lane and Bowling Green Terrace, Leeds, LS11 9BX  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an outline application for 
the demolition of the existing substation and commercial buildings, creation of 
a mixed-use, multi-level development comprising residential (Build to Rent), 
commercial (offices and leisure), hotel and a travel hub on land largely 
bounded by Sweet Street, Meadow Road, Jack Lane and Bowling Green 
Terrace, Leeds, LS11 9BX. 
 
Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

 All matters were reserved except for access into and around the site. 

 Trees to the east of the site formed part of the Holbeck Green Corridor 
Scheme and had Tree Protection Orders. 

 The site was within an area identified in the Tall Buildings SPD as an 
opportunity area for tall buildings and had been identified for mixed use 
development. 

 There were aspirations for a green route through the site. 

 There had been previous outline approvals for the site in 2006 and 
2010 though these were not as extensive.  Both applications had 
permissions for buildings of up to 40 storeys.  

 A pre-application report had been presented to Panel in February 
2022.  Discussion had focussed on the spaces within the site being too 
fragmented and a desire to bring them together.  It was now proposed 
to have a large open square in the centre of the site which would have 
connections to surrounding streets. 

 There were some constraints to development including a number of 
protected trees and high pressure gas pipelines.  There was also a 
water easement to the west of the site. 

 The open space would be of a significant size and would provide a 
space that was larger than Park Square. 

 Diagrams were shown that demonstrated the parameters for building 
and areas of public realm and also the size of buildings. 

 There would be segregated cycle lanes and footpaths around the site. 

 Vehicular access points. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th April, 2024 

 

 Maximum development space for the different types of uses. 

 Masterplan Design Principles – this included proposals for building 
sizes, appearance and public realm. 

 There would be areas for play in the public realm including areas of 
formal play. 

 There was flexibility in the design and usage of the buildings. 

 Illustrative sketches and CGI images of how the site may appear when 
developed were displayed. 

 The application was recommended for approval subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 agreement. 

 
In response to questions and comments from the Panel, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 There had been a thorough assessment of wind modelling on the 
development.  There were existing issues with wind to the north of 
Sweet Street and the proposals would improve this situation but there 
may also be the need for some wind mitigation measures.  Further 
development to the west in the future could also improve the position 
with regards to wind.  There would be further details available at the 
reserved matters stage. 

 There would be a variety of outdoor spaces across the site that could 
be used for different purposes. 

 It was hoped that enabling works could commence before the end of 
the year if the application was granted. 

 The provision of a green corridor had been identified in the 
Neighbourhood Plan and this would go through this site.  The 
masterplan for the site had multiple routes and a main route would be 
established from Jack Lane leading up to Sweet Street. 

  The design code would set a range of rules for the quality and kinds of 
materials to be used on site. 

 It was estimated that the development would take between 8 to 10 
years for completion.  

 Completion of the greenspaces was dependant on other areas of 
development but was hoped it would be developed at the same time 
alongside the buildings. 

 The scheme offered a lot of potential, was well designed and would 
change that part of the city. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That the application be deferred and delegated to the 
Chief Planning Officer for approval subject to the completion of an acceptable 
Road Safety Audit and specified conditions set out in Appendix 2 (and any 
amendment to these and addition of others which he might consider 
appropriate) and the completion of a Section 106 agreement to include the 
following obligations: 
 

 Affordable housing provision – Build to Rent residential buildings either 
7% of dwellings at benchmark rates, or 20% of dwellings at 80% of 
local market rent, or commuted sum; 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th April, 2024 

 

 Compliance with agreed Travel Plan measures and travel plan review 
fee of £27,012 (indexed); 

 Residential travel plan fund £492,312.75 (indexed); 

 Provision of 2 Leeds City Council Car Club provider parking spaces; 

 Contribution of £6,000 (indexed) per parking space lost towards loss of 
pay and display revenue; 

 Works to improve pedestrian and cycling routes to the City Centre 
£927,700 (indexed) 

 City Centre highway package £761,614 (indexed) 

 City Bikes docking station £32,000 (indexed) 

 Alterations to Traffic Regulation Orders £10,000 

 Air quality damage cost mitigation (contribution calculated with 
reference to number of vehicular trips and mitigation by sustainable 
travel measures) 

 Biodiversity net gain contribution £51,250 (indexed) 

 24-hour public access through the open areas of the site and a scheme 
for public access through enclosed routes 

 Local employment and training initiatives; and 

 Section 106 monitoring fee. 
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been 
completed within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the 
final determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer. 
 

75 Application 23/05271/FU - The Core Shopping Centre, The Headrow, 
King Charles Street and Lands Lane, Leeds, LS1 6LT  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of the existing building and the erection of new buildings to 
accommodate retail and community uses at ground floor and purpose built 
student accommodation at upper floors together with associated access, 
accessible parking, cycle parking, landscaping, drainage and reinstatement 
works to boundary of adjoining multi-storey car park. 
The report ‘Subject’ contained a typing error regarding the planning 
application reference number. The application reference was correct 
elsewhere on the meeting agenda and elsewhere within the report.  
 
Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

 There had been an in-depth pre-application process with a 
presentation at Panel in May 2023.  There had also been pre-
application discussions with Leeds Civic Trust, Historic England and a 
wider public consultation. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th April, 2024 

 

 The site was in the heart of the city centre in the primary shopping 
quarter and also in the conservation area in the vicinity of a number of 
listed buildings. 

 The Core Shopping Centre was constructed in the 1980s and has been 
impacted by changing retail habits and there were currently high levels 
of vacant units. 

 The proposal was to replace The Core with three separate buildings 
which would be separated by two new pedestrian streets. 

 There would be the following three buildings.  Building A would be 9 
storeys, Building B, 8 storeys and Building, C 7 storeys.  The buildings 
would be linked at first floor level via a footbridge crossing. 

 Elevation drawings and CGI images of the proposed buildings were 
shown which displayed further detail and the types of materials 
proposed. 

 Buildings A and B would have roof terraces which would include 
planting, seating and communal areas.  Building C would have a green 
courtyard space at ground floor level. 

 There would be landscaping on Victoria Arcade between Buildings A 
and B. 

 There would be a net loss in retail space but a net gain active shopping 
frontages. 

 There would be a potential community/3rd sector use at ground floor 
level. 

 The accommodation would be a mix of studios and cluster flats. 

 Due to high floor to ceiling heights it had not been viable to convert the 
existing building.  The proposals could be adapted to other uses in 
future should there be a change in demand. 

 There had been an objection from Yorkshire Water due to proposed 
trees on Lands Lane that could impact on water mains.  This was due 
to be withdrawn. 

 An objection due to the loss of the changing places toilet facility within 
The Core Shopping Centre.  The applicant had offered this for re-
location elsewhere. 

 An objection from the landlord of the adjoining buildings on Lands Lane 
regarding potential disruption during construction.   

 There were outstanding highways matters and these would be resolved 
before determining the application. 

 It was recommended that the application be deferred and delegated to 
the Chief Planning Officer for approval subject to resolving the 
highways matters and a Section 106 agreement. 

 
In response to questions and comments from the Panel, discussion included 
the following: 
 

 The use and colour of materials would be controlled by condition.  This 
could be re-visited and looked at on site. 

 It was unlikely that there would be planters on King Charles Street as 
there were space constraints and there needed to be space to 
accommodate pedestrians and service vehicles. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th April, 2024 

 

 There would be use of root barriers for the proposed trees on Lands 
Lane to protect Yorkshire Water assets. 

 The changing places toilet facility would need to be relocated in a 
publicly accessible location and there were potential locations within 
Council buildings. 

 A unit had been identified for community use.  It was intended to be 
offered to a community organisation or third sector organisation in the 
first instance. 

 The proposed development was sensible and innovative and reflected 
the conservation area.  It was a positive set of proposals. 

 The proposals would lift that part of the city. 

 The design and appearance would fit in with the Headrow. 

 There was some concern regarding the protection of adjacent buildings 
during the construction process. 

 There was reassurance regarding potential flexibility of use for the 
future of the proposed buildings. 

 It was hoped that the community space could be accessible for all. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval subject to the resolution of technical highways 
matters identified at paragraphs 10.10.18 to 10.10.20 of the report, the 
specified conditions set out in Appendix A (and any amendments to these and 
addition of others which he might consider appropriate) and the completion of 
a Section 106 agreement to include the following obligations: 
 

 Leeds City Council Travel Plan Review fee of £8,888 

 On site green space provision 

 Contribution for green space commuted sum £106,284.56 

 Contribution towards: 
o The proposed Woodhouse Lane Gateway Scheme (£405,114) 
o Altering/creating new Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) 

(£20,000) 
o Upgrade wayfinding signage (£22,000) 
o Traffic enforcement camera (£60,000) 

 Control of student occupancy 

 Section 106 monitoring fee 
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been 
completed within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the 
final determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer. 
 

76 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 11 April 2024 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 


